

**Nos. 06-3745-cv, 06-3785-cv,
06-3789-cv, 06-3800-cv, 06-4187**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI,
AKIL SACHVEDA, SHAKIR BALOCH, HANY IBRAHIM,
YASSER EBRAHIM, ASHRAF IBRAHIM,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, Former U.S. Attorney General, DENNIS HASTY, Former Warden of
MDC, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service,
JAMES SHERMAN, ROBERT MUELLER,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

UNITED STATES,
Defendant/Cross-Appellee,

JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC Corrections Officers, MICHAEL ZENK,
Warden of MDC, CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, CLEMETT SHACKS,
BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, JON OSTEN, RAYMOND COTTON, WILLIAM BECK,
SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, JOSEPH CUCITI,
HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ, STUART PRAY, ELIZABETH
TORRES, PHILLIP BARNES, SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD
DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ, MARIO MACHADO, MICHAEL MCCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS,
SCOTT ROSEBERY,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY/CROSS APPELLEES' BRIEF FOR JOHN ASHCROFT,
ROBERT MUELLER AND THE UNITED STATES

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN F. COHN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL J. DAVIS
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney
General

DENNIS C. BARGHAAN
RICHARD W. SPONSELLER
LARRY LEE GREGG
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
2100 Jamieson Ave.
Alexandria VA 22314

R. CRAIG LAWRENCE
Assistant U.S. Attorney
501 3rd St N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Assistant to the Solicitor General

BARBARA L. HERWIG
(202) 514-5425

ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7268
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Counsel for Defendants Ashcroft,
Mueller, and the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
ISSUES ON PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-APPEAL	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS RELATING TO THE LENGTH OF THEIR DETENTION FAILED TO STATE A VIOLATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, LET ALONE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	8
A. The District Court Properly Held That Plaintiffs' Detention Did Not Violate Substantive Due Process	10
B. The District Court Properly Held That Plaintiffs' Detention Did Not Violate The Fourth Amendment	24
C. The District Court Properly Held That Plaintiffs' Detention Did Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause	30
D. Plaintiffs' Due Process Claim Relating To The Lack Of Formal Custody Reviews Under 8 C.F.R. § 241.4 Was Waived And In Any Event Is Without Merit	38
E. The District Court's Rejection Of The Claims Relating To The Length Of Their Post-Removal Order Detention Should Also Be Affirmed On The Ground That It Is Inappropriate To Recognize A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy In This Context	40
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS' FTCA CLAIM RELATING TO THE LENGTH OF PLAINTIFFS' DETENTION	44

ISSUES ON DEFENDANTS ASHCROFT AND MUELLER’S APPEAL	46
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS ASHCROFT AND MUELLER RELATING TO THE ALLEGED CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT	46
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Adequately Allege Personal Involvement	46
B. The Complaint Does Not State A Violation Of Constitutional Rights, Let Alone Clearly Established Rights, With Respect To Confinement In The ADMAX SHU Or The Alleged Communications Blackout	58
1. The Due Process Claim Regarding The Alleged Restrictive-Confinement Policy (Claim 20).	58
2. The Equal Protection Claim Regarding The Alleged Restrictive-Confinement Policy (Claim 5)	65
3. The “Communications Blackout” Claims (Claims 21 and 22)	66
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS ASHCROFT AND MUELLER FOR WANT OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION	69
CONCLUSION	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	21, 28, 29
<i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney & Squire, LLP</i> , 464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006)	19, 36
<i>Akinwale v. Ashcroft</i> , 287 F.3d 1050 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	51, 65
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (May 21, 2007)	passim
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Black v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996)	46, 57
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	4, 9, 64, 65
<i>Broughton v. State</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 451 (N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 929 (1975)	44
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d at 337	32, 36, 37
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	41
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	50
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006)	27-28
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	43
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	68

<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	6, 54
<i>Colyer v. Skeffington</i> , 265 F. 17 (D. Mass 1920), <i>rev'd in part by</i> <i>Skeffington v. Katzeff</i> , 277 F. 129 (1st Cir 1922)	28
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 45-46 (1957)	5, 47
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	36, 37, 51, 66
<i>Daniels v. DHS</i> , 2006 WL 1540798 (D.N.J. May 31, 2006)	17
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	39
<i>Dawoud v. United States</i> , 92 Civ. 1370, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2682 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	44, 45
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	41
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	27
<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 2007 WL 942094 (N.D.Tex., March 28, 2007)	17
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , 2005 WL 2375202	5, 6, 59, 64
<i>Evancho v. Fisher</i> , 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005)	6, 53, 56, 57
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	27
<i>Flores-Padilla v. Stine</i> , 2006 WL 3021175 (E.D.Ky., October 18, 2006)	17
<i>Gilmore v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1987)	69, 70
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)	52, 53, 57
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	26

<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)	23, 25, 38, 44
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	62, 63, 64
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	13, 19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	23, 40
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	51
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	41
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	27
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	13, 19
<i>Kalasho v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2007 WL 431023 (W.D.Mich., Feb. 5, 2007)	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	64
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	33, 37
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman</i> , __F.3d __, 2007 WL 1148709 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 11, 22
<i>Martin v. New York State Dep't of Mental Hygiene</i> , 588 F.2d 371 (2d Cir. 1978)	66
<i>Massey v. Helman</i> , 259 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	13
<i>Miller v. U.S. Dep't of Agr. Farm Serv. Agency</i> , 143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	42

<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	passim
<i>Moore v. Glickman</i> , 113 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Nebraska Beef v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Nuclear Transport & Storage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1348 (6th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1079 (1990)	52, 53, 57
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	26
<i>Okpoju v. Ridge</i> , 115 Fed.Appx. 302, 2004 WL 2943629 (5th Cir., Dec. 20, 2004)	16
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	34, 35, 37
<i>Romero v. INS</i> , 399 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)	68
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	43
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	4, 9
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	51
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	41, 42
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	9, 50
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1128 (2d Cir. 1994)	70
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226, 236 (1991)	36
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 2007 WL 1108875 (D.Ariz., April 13, 2007)	17

<i>Skeffington v. Katzeff</i> , 277 F. 129 (1st Cir 1922)	28
<i>Sofowora v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 WL 2785733 (E.D.Cal. 2006)	17
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U. S. 506 (2002)	57
<i>Thomas v. Holmes</i> , 77 Fed.Appx. 538 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	7, 67
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	55
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. El-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000)	7, 67-68
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	27
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	43
<i>Uyur v. Hogan</i> , 2006 WL 4498156 (M.D.Pa., July 28, 2006)	17
<i>Vasquez v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 160 Fed.Appx. 199, 2005 WL 3481523 (3d Cir., Dec. 21, 2005)	16
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	16, 18, 21, 22, 25
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	27
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	passim
<i>Wilson v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	8
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	passim

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Fourth Amendment 25, 27, 29, 30
Fifth Amendment 25
Due Process Clause 10, 11, 22, 38, 60
Equal Protection Clause 31

Statutes:

6 U.S.C. § 251(2) 11
6 U.S.C. § 252(a) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1226a 12
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6) 12
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 2, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1226e 41
8 U.S.C. § 1231 2, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1231a(1)-(2) 11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iv) 12, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(vii) 12, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) 12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) 11, 12, 23, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1252(c) (1994) 14
8 U.S.C. § 1537 12

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) 44
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 46

50 U.S.C. § 1621 (2003) 2

Homeland Security Act of 2002, §§ 441(2), 442(a), 116 Stat. 2192-2194 11

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996
("IIRIRA"), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009- 546 14

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 103 (1990)	33
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 240 (2001)	2
Soviet Scientists Immigration Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-509 (1992)	33

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 215.3(b)-(c)	12
8 C.F.R. § 241.4	38, 40
28 C.F.R. § 541.22(a)	58, 61
28 C.F.R. § 541.22(c)(1)	61

Miscellaneous:

Dan Eggen, “Ashcroft Disputes Report on Islam Views,” Washington Post, A15 (Feb. 12, 2002)	66
<i>Limitations on the Detention Authority of the Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 2003 WL 21269067 (February 20, 2003)	19, 21
